

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### FEES PAYABLE TO REGISTERS OF DEEDS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

to the most northerly end of Strout's Island; and thence from said Strout's Island to the most southerly extremity of Ripley's Neck in the town of Harrington.

Pleasant river: All the waters that lie northerly of a line beginning at the most southerly end of Guard Point in the town of Harrington and extending in an easterly direction therefrom to the most southerly end of Gibbs' Island in the town of Addison.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$100 for each offense.'

Effective August 8, 1953

## Chapter 49

#### AN ACT Relating to Arrests on Execution.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 107, § 50, amended. Section 50 of chapter 107 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 50. Bond given on such arrest. When a debtor is arrested or imprisoned on execution, he may be released by giving bond to the creditor, in double the sum due thereon, with surety or sureties approved in writing by the creditor or by 2 or 3 justices of the peace in the county where he is arrested or imprisoned, selected and proceeding as provided in section 68, or a justice of the supreme judicial or superior court in term or vacation; conditioned that he will, within 6 months thereafter, cite the creditor before 2 justices of the peace, submit himself to examination and take the oath prescribed in section 56, pay the debt, interest, costs and fees arising in said execution, or deliver himself into the custody of the keeper of the jail to which he is liable to be committed under said execution.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 50

AN ACT Relating to Fees Payable to Registers of Deeds.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 232, amended. The next to the last paragraph of section 232 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

31

**CHAP. 50** 

32 SALARY OF COUNTY TREASURER OF LINCOLN COUNTY CHAP. 52 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

'In all cases where books with printed forms are not furnished therefor, registers of deeds shall receive for receiving, filing and recording any instrument by law entitled to record, the sum of \$2 for the first 500 words, and the sum of 20c for each 100 words or fraction thereof in excess of 500 words, provided however that if recording is done by photographic, photostatic or other mechanical methods as permitted by law the charge shall be \$1 for each record page or fraction of a record page so recorded. If the instrument contains the names of more than 2 parties thereto, other than the husband and wife of the grantor or grantee, an additional fee of 25c each shall be charged for indexing the names of additional grantors or grantees or other parties thereto.'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Payment to Lincoln County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 151, amended.** That part of section 151 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to payment to the county law library association of Lincoln county, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, and as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, <del>\$500</del> \$1,000,'

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the County Treasurer of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended.** That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Lincoln county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, <del>\$650</del> \$800,'

Effective August 8, 1953